This amount was transferred to retained earnings on redemption of the convertible note.

58

56 ANNUAL REPORT 2014 WWW.VARISCAN.COM.AU

2014 2013
$ $

21. EARNINGS/LOSS PER SHARE

(Loss) used in calculating basic and diluted (loss) per share (5,742,060) (7,216,541)

Number Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year used in calculation
of basic EPS 175,597,044 175,305,592

Cents per share Cents per share
Basic (loss) per share (3.27) (4.12)

Diluted (loss) per share (3.27) (4.12)

The number of potential ordinary shares that are dilutive and included in determining diluted EPS are nil (2013: nil) relating to share
options issued. There are no instruments excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share that could potentially dilute basic
earnings per share in the future because they are antidilutive for all of the periods presented.

Conversion, call, subscription or issue after 30 June 2014: Since the end of the financial year there have been no other conversions to, call
of, or subscriptions for ordinary shares or issues of potential ordinary shares since the reporting date and before the completion of these
financial statements.

2014 2013
$ $

22. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Key management personnel (KMP) remuneration, shares and options
Compensation for key management personnel
Short-term employee benefits 1,234,512 1,565,016

Post-employment benefits 57,994 82,179

Share-based payments 10,580 46,680

Total compensation 1,303,086 1,693,875

59

ASX: VAR 57

Received on
Balance at Granted as exercise of Net other Balance at

1 July remuneration options change* 30 June
No. No. No. No. No.

2014
P Elliott 2,352,345 – – – 2,352,345

G Jones 2,200,000 – – 305,000 2,505,000

C S Kwan 52,396,526 – – – 52,396,526

F K Foo 1,403,000 – – – 1,403,000

I Polovineo – – – 70,000 70,000

J Testard – – – 200,000 200,000

M Bonnemaison 219,629 – – – 219,629

Total 58,571,500 – – 575,000 59,146,500

2013
P Elliott 2,352,345 – – – 2,352,345

G Jones 2,200,000 – – – 2,200,000

C S Kwan 50,625,425 – – 1,771,101 52,396,526

F K Foo – – – 1,403,000 1,403,000

M Bonnemaison 219,629 – – – 219,629

Total 55,397,399 – – 3,174,101 58,571,500

*  Other change consists of shares purchased and sold by KMP on market.

22. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL continued

Shareholdings of key management personnel
Fully paid ordinary shares held in Variscan Mines Limited

60

58 ANNUAL REPORT 2014 WWW.VARISCAN.COM.AU

Balance
Balance at Granted as Options Net change Balance at vested at Vested and

1 July remuneration exercised other # 30 June 30 June exercisable
No. No. No. No. No. No. No.

2014
P Elliott 1,600,000 – – – 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

G Jones 6,300,000 – – (750,000) 5,550,000 5,550,000 5,550,000

C S Kwan 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

F K Foo 1,600,000 – – – 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

K Champaklal(a) 1,000,000 – – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

A Breen 1,000,000 – – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

I Polovineo 1,250,000 – – – 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

W Corbett 1,000,000 – – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

M Lilley 900,000 – – – 900,000 900,000 900,000

J Testard 1,500,000 – – – 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

M Bonnemaison 1,500,000 – – – 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

Total 19,650,000 – – (750,000) 18,900,000 18,900,000 18,900,000

2013
P Elliott 1,600,000 – – – 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

G Jones 6,300,000 – – – 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000

C S Kwan 4,000,000 – – (2,000,000) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

F K Foo 1,600,000 – – – 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

K Champaklal(a) – – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

A Breen 1,000,000 – – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

I Polovineo 600,000 650,000 – – 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

W Corbett 750,000 250,000 – – 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

M Lilley 900,000 – – – 900,000 900,000 900,000

N Maund (b) 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 500,000 500,000

J Testard 900,000 600,000 – – 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

M Bonnemaison 900,000 600,000 – – 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

Total 20,550,000 2,100,000 – (1,000,000) 21,650,000 20,150,000 20,150,000

(a) K Champaklal resigned as an alternate Director on 6 March 2014.

(b) Not considered to be key management personnel for the year ending 30 June 2014.

# (2014: Expiry of options), (2013: Adjustment for options held on behalf of other parties)

No shares were issued as a result of the exercise of compensation options to KMP.

Options held by Directors may be exercised at any time. Shares and options held by Directors include those held by the Directors and
their Director-related entities, including the spouses of such Directors and relatives of such Directors. All shares and options, excluding

[…]

The Group’s policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due. To achieve
this aim, it seeks to maintain cash balances (or agreed facilities) to meet expected requirements for a period of at least 45 days.

The Board receives cash flow projections on a monthly basis as well as information regarding cash balances. At the balance sheet date,
these projections indicated that the Group expected to have sufficient liquid resources to meet its obligations under all reasonably
expected circumstances.

Interest rate risk
At reporting date, the Group is exposed to floating weighted average interest rates at 30 June 2014 for financial assets as follows:

2014 2013

Weighted average rate of cash balances 0.00% 0.24%

Cash balances $789,168 $740,004

Weighted average rate of term deposits 3.74% 4.03%

Term deposits $1,619,825 $8,593,929

All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of financial asset and financial
liability is set out in the following tables:.

Risk exposure and responses Pre tax loss Equity

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: Lower / (higher) Lower / (higher)

2014 2013 2014 2013
Consolidated $ $ $ $

+1% (100 basis points) 16,198 93,339 16,198 93,339

-1% (100 basis points) (16,198) (93,339) (16,198) (93,339)

Share market risk
The Company relies greatly on equity markets to raise capital for its exploration activities and is thus exposed to equity market volatility.
When market conditions require, for prudent capital management, in consultation with its professional advisers the Group looks to
alternative sources of funding, including the sale of assets and royalties.

66

64 ANNUAL REPORT 2014 WWW.VARISCAN.COM.AU

30.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

Credit risk
Credit risk arises principally from the Group’s cash, cash equivalents, receivables and tenement security deposits.

[…]

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the Australian dollar. The
Group does not enter into derivative financial instruments to hedge such transactions denominated in a foreign currency. At 30 June
2014 the Group had no material exposure to foreign currencies and therefore no sensitivity analysis has been performed.

Other receivables
Other receivables comprise GST. Credit worthiness of debtors is undertaken when appropriate.

Equity price risk
Price risk arises from investments in equity securities. All significant equity investments held by Variscan are publicly traded on the ASX.
The price risk for listed securities is material in terms of the possible impact on profit and loss or total equity and as such a sensitivity
analysis is completed below. The capacity of the Company to raise capital from time to time may be influenced by either or both market
conditions and the price of Variscan’s quoted shares at that time.

At balance date, the Group is exposed to a stock exchange risk on its investments (Note 8). The Group’s exposure to share price
movement is set out in the following tables:

Risk exposure and responses Pre tax loss Equity

Judgements of reasonably possible movements in share prices: Lower / (higher) Lower / (higher)

2014 2013 2014 2013
Consolidated $ $ $ $

+20% – – 286,625 280,088

-20% – – (286,625) (280,088)

At balance date, the Group is exposed to a stock exchange risk on its derivative financial instruments (Note 11). The Group’s exposure to
movements in the value of share options is set out in the following tables:

Risk exposure and responses Pre tax loss Equity

Judgements of reasonably possible movements in share prices: Lower / (higher) Lower / (higher)

2014 2013 2014 2013
Consolidated $ $ $ $

+20% 191 16,235 191 16,235

-20% (191) (16,235) (191) (16,235)

Accounting policies
Accounting policies in relation to financial assets and liabilities and share capital are contained in Note 2.